Grizzly Flats Community Services District
Notice of a Reqular Meeting of the Board

Date: Thursday, July 11, 2024 Time: 6:00 PM
Location: The Grizzly Flats CSD Office (4765 Sciaroni Rd., Grizzly Flats, CA)

AGENDA

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD MEMBERS and SALUTE TO THE FLAG
B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

C. PUBLIC COMMENT: Items not on the agenda - This is an opportunity to express your views on any topic
within the jurisdiction of the District in order to inform the Board. Once recognized by the Chair, you will have 3
minutes to speak. No discussion or action can be taken at this time. The Board may refer the matter to staff or
determine whether the matter should be included on a future agenda.

D. CONSENT CALENDAR / Board Chair

These items are expected to be routine business, not normally requiring much discussion.
1. Approval of the June 13, 2024 regular meeting minutes. {pk 1-3}
2. Review monthly System Report for June (production data, rainfall information, operations unrelated to
the Caldor Fire Recovery efforts). {pk 4-6}
3. Approval of the financial reports and spending June 2024. {pk 7-22}

- Recommended Motion/Action: Approve the consent calendar as presented.

E. OFFICE & FINANCE / Gustafson, General Manager
Office Operations:

1. Voting for California Special District Association’s (CSDA’s) 2024 Board Election / Gustafson
(discussion/action) {pk 23-28}

Recommended Motion/Action: The Board should take action to select one candidate for Seat A on
CSDA’s Board of Directors.

2. Review and approve the contract extension with H20 Urban Solutions, Inc for Operations and
Maintenance Services during the 2024/2025 fiscal year / Gustafson (discussion/action) {pk 29}

Recommended Motion/Action: Approve the contract extension with H20 Urban Solutions, Inc. as
presented.

3. Review and approve the contract extension with Western Hydrologics, L.L.P. for annual water rights
reporting / Gustafson (discussion/action) {pk 30-32}

Recommended Motion/Action: Approve the contract extension with Westem Hydrologics L.L.P. as
presented.

Financial Operations:
4. Receive lien list and authorize staff to transfer outstanding charges for collection through the El
Dorado County tax roll / Gustafson (discussion/action) {pk 33-35}

Recommended Motion/Action: Authorize the General Manager to transfer outstanding lien balances
to the annual tax roll as presented.

5. Approve annual membership renewal with Mountain Counties Water Resources Association
(MCWRA), for the period of July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 / Gustafson (discussion/action) {pk 36}



Recommended Motion/Action: Approve MCWRA’s annual membership invoice in the amount of
$1,412 as presented.

F. AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) PROJECTS
1. Update on the District's ARPA projects / Gustafson (discussion)
2. Receive the Geotechnical Report for the Clearwell Replacement Project from Geocon Consultants,
Inc. / Gustafson (discussion) {pk 37-74}
3. Review proposals for the Clearwell Replacement Project and authorize staff to contract with the most
qualified firm / Gustafson (discussion/action) {pk75}

Recommended Motion/Action: Authorize the General Manager to execute a contract with the
most qualified candidate to replace the Clearwell tank.

4. Review proposals for Water Treatment Module Pre-Selection and authorize staff to contract with the
most qualified firm / Gustafson (discussion/action) {pk 76}

Recommended Motion/Action: Authorize the General Manager to execute a contract with the
most qualified firm to provide new Water Treatment Modules.

G. DISASTER RECOVERY
1. Review the most recent Disaster Recovery Status Report / Gustafson (discussion) {pk 77-79}
2. Update on hazard tree marking for USDA grant to remove hazard trees along Eagle Ditch pipeline /
Gustafson (discussion)

H. PERSONNEL & POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE
1. Update from Personnel & Policy Review Committee Meeting held on July 3, 2024 / Gustafson
(discussion)
2. Approve proposed changes to the District’s Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual, Employee
Handbook, and the Schedule of Charges as appended to Ordinance 88-1 / Gustafson
(discussion/action) {pk 80-102}

Recommended Motion/Action: The Board should approve the revisions to the District's Accounting
Policies and Procedures Manual, Employee Handbook, and the Schedule of Charges as appended to
Ordinance 88-1 as presented.

. CLOSED SESSION
1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION Pursuant to § 54957.
Title: General Manager

2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS Pursuant to § 54957.6.
Agency designated representative: Kim Gustafson
Unrepresented employees: General Manager, Maintenance Technician/Distribution Operator, and
Office Facilitator

J. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION

K. 2024/2025 BUDGET SESSION
1. Receive the proposed budget for the 2024/2025 fiscal year for Operation and Maintenance (O&M),
Asset Management and Capital Improvement Projects (CIP). The Board will be asked to adopt the
budget during the August 8, 2024 regular meeting / Gustafson (discussion) {pk 103}

L. ANNOUNCEMENTS / DIRECTORS COMMENTS
1. Reminder about Declaration of Candidacy forms / Gustafson (discussion)
2. Discuss scheduling the strategic planning session / Gustafson (discussion)

M. ADJOURN

® In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, contact Kim Gustafson at gfwater@sbcglobal.net or (530)
622-9626 if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28FR35.102-35.104
ADA Title 11).

®  QOur next regular Board meeting will be held in person on Thursday, August 8, 2024, at 6:00 PM.




Grizzly Flats Community Services District
Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board
June 13, 2024

A. CALLTO ORDER
The regular meeting of the Grizzly Flats CSD Board of Directors was called to order at 6:01 P.M. by Director Hannblom.

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD

Present:  Directors, Chigazola, Davidson, Forbey, Hannblom, and Director Malonson
Called-in: None

Absent: None

Others: Kim Gustafson and Jessi Phillips

SALUTE TO THE FLAG was led by Director Hannblom.
B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA — Director Malonson made a motion to approve the agenda as presented. Director

Chigazola 2" the motion. There was no further discussion. Director Hannblom called for a vote. The motion passed
with all directors present voting aye.

C. PUBLIC COMMENT — There were no public comments.

D. CONSENT CALENDAR- These items are expected to be routine business not normally requiring discussion. Action by
the Board was taken at one time with one motion.

1. Approval of the May 9, 2024 regular meeting minutes.

2. Review monthly System Report for May (production data, rainfall information, operations unrelated to the
Caldor Fire Recovery efforts) — Director Hannblom asked that the note at the bottom of the Water Production
Report (PK3) be removed, the note states “Due to the Caldor Fire’s interruption of operations, August and
September data in the above chart was estimated.”

3. Approval of the financial reports and spending for May 2024. -

Director Chigazola made a motion to approve the consent calendar as presented. Director Malonson 2™ the
motion. There was no further discussion. Director Hannblom caliled for a vote. The motion passed with all
directors present voting aye.

E. PUBLIC HEARING PERTAINING TO NEW WATER CAPACITY FEE SCHEDULE

1. Adoptthe new water capacity fee schedule and Resolution 2024-03 “Adjusting the Capital Connection Charge
for Water Service to New Customers.” Which is necessary to reflect updates to the California Constitution
affecting application of capacity fees to accessory dwelling units, and to ensure the fee reflects the current
costs of buying-in to the District’s water infrastructure — After a brief discussion among the Directors and Kim
Gustafson, Director Davidson expressed concern with the new water capacity fee and noted that he was going
to abstain from voting for this item since he owns multiple properties that would be affected. Kim let the
Directors know that soon the state will require all new connections to be charged by square footage of the new
build. Director Hannblom requested to review the fee schedule at the end of the year to get a better idea of
how many new customers are buying in the system and asked Kim to add it to the December 2024 agenda.

Director Chigazola made a motion to adopt the new water capacity fee schedule and Resolution 2024-03
“Adjusting the Capital Connection Charge for Water Service to New Customers.” Director Forbey 2™ the
motion. There was no further discussion. Director Hannblom called for a vote. The motion passed with four

directors present voting aye: Chigazola, Forbey, Hannblom, and Malonson. Director Davidson abstained from
the vote.

F. OFFICE & FINANACE
Office Operations:

1. Report from the 2024 Water Resources Department and Management Plan Update meeting- Kim Gustafson

June 13, 2024 \PL\



said there will be a series of about five meeting to discuss a policy that focuses on securing long term water
supply and economic prosperity in El Dorado County.

2. Review and approve the District’s “Conflict of Interest Code” and “Appendix” as required by El Dorado
county Elections Department - Kim Gustafson said every two years the District is requrred to look at the Conflict
of Interest Code and make any necessary changes.

Director Malonson made a motion to Approve the “Conflict of Interest Code” and “Appendix” as presented.
Director Chigazola 2" the motion. There was no further discussion. Director Hannblom called for a vote.
The motion passed with all directors present voting aye.

Financial Operations:
3. Update on billing from H20 Urban Solutions, Inc- Kim Gustafson said the District has received all bills for
operations and maintenance services through May 2024.

4. Report on the status of the District’s California Disaster Loan {CDL) payment - Kim Gustafson said she
contacted FEMA to close out the CDL loan, but they recommended paying it off so that no more interest is
accrued but leaving it open for a few years in case the District needs it for an emergency.

5. Approve annual membership renewal of California Rural Water Association (CRWA) for $744 - Kim Gustafson
said the California Rural Water Association helps the District with grant writing, training for the operators, and
they also have a vendor pull that the District gets discounts with.

Director Davidson made a motion to approve California Rural Water Association’s membership renewal as
presented. Director Malonson 2™ the motion. There was no further discussion. Director Hannblom called for
a vote. The motion passed with all directors present veting aye.

G. AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) PROJECTS
1. Update on the District’s ARPA projects —Kim Gustafson said the ARPA projects are moving along. She said the
liner repair will be done by August 30" and the reservoir debris removal will be done after that to avoid access
issues. Director Hannblom asked who will be doing the debris removal and Kim let her know that the project
has not yet gone out to bid. Kim said that the Clearwell Replacement Project bid deadline was extended to July
9, 2024, so a special meeting will not be needed at the end of June to award a contract for that work Instead,
it will be presented for the Board’s review on July 11, 2024,

2. Receive the Debris Survey Report which summarizes the findings during our recent underwater inspection of
the raw water reservoir — Kim Gustafson referred the Board to page 36 of the packet, and said that there was
a lot less debris within the reservoir than originally anticipated, so cleaning should take only a few weeks.

H. DISASTER RECOVERY
1. Review the most recent Disaster Recovery Status Report — Kim Gustafson said the EHP (Environmental Historic
Preservation) team from FEMA is requiring a lot of information before moving forward with the pipe repair along
North Canyon, Big Canyon, and Eagle Ditch. Director Davidson asked if we could flush at North Canyon. Kim said
the District is close to reaching a settlement amount with the insurance company for the tanks and booster
stations.

2. Review proposals for the Eagle Ditch Tree Felling project. Phase 1 {units C,D,E, and F) and authorize staff to
contract with the lowest responsible bidder- Kim Gustafson said that the District received five proposals for the
tree felling project phase 1. After going through the proposals, the Board of Directors awarded the lowest
responsible bidder.

Director Chigazola made a motion to award the contract for Phase 1 of the Eagle Ditch Tree Felling project to
Nate’s Tree Service, Inc. for a not-to-exceed amount of $299,990. Director Forbey 2™ the motion. There was no
further discussion. Director Hannblom called for a vote. The motion passed with all directors present voting
aye.
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I. ANNOUNCEMENTS / DIRECTORS COMMENTS — Kim Gustafson reminded the Board that the Declaration of Candidacy
forms will be available for completion at the El Dorado County Elections Department at 3883 Ponderosa Road, Shingle
Springs, CA 95682 from July 15, 2024 to 5:00 PM on August 9, 2024.

J. ADJORNMENT- Director Malonson made a motion to adjourn. Director Davidson 2nd the motion. There was no
further discussion. Director Hannblom called for a vote. The motion passed with all directors present voting aye
and the meeting was adjourned at 7:52 P.M.

Minutes submitted by:

Kim Gustafson, Board Secretary

Approved by:

Lynn Hannblom, Board Chair

Date:

June 13, 2024 %)\(/3



Grizzly Flats Community Services District System Report

June 2024

Kim Gustafson, General Manager
Andy Viears (D2) GFCSD Maintenance Technician,
Cody Moore, & Michelle Derryberry, H2Ou Water System Operators, and RJ Barney (Operator in Training)

The purpose of this System Report is to share production data and statistics with the Board of Directors
for an update on our Operations and Maintenance activities as we recover from the Caldor Fire.

Water Production Report

Current Year

Daily Average (gallons per 3 Monthly Flushing
,dav) ‘

R e o

m a 264 500 142,150 | 317,301

December

*June’s flushing total represents water flushed for water quality purposes (142,301 gallons), and water lost due
to leaks on Pine Ridge Drive and Wooded Glen Court (175,000 gallons).
Prior Years

Total Gallons Daily Average | Total Gallons . Daily Average

T
25

% ‘ “§-d 2 V
2,817,200 93,907

3,648,700 117 700

October 2,853,300

December 2,344,516 75,630 December 2,925,100 94,358




Water Treatment

e The Treatment Plants ran well in June.

Distribution System

e On June 17, 2024, James Young assisted staff with a service line repair on Pine Ridge Drive near
Hosanna Way.
e OnJune 18, 2024, James Young and staff repaired a leaking blow-off on Wooded Glen Court.
Rainfall
' This Year Amount  Prior Years Amount
- {July 1~ June 30) {in inches) ~{July 1= June 30) {in inches) |
§§$ - S o - ales :
August 0.93
Octber 7 ] ’ ’ 0.70
vem 2|
| December 4.05
* G 205 R f:%
8.33
20212022 37.65
023 - 2024 Total 36.90

T —r—
.

Staff transferred services at six locations in June, four of which were vacant parcels within the
burn scar.



Billing Summary

# of Bills Sent # Payments Received - Amount Billed Amount Recewed

February 43,917.60

# of Bills Sent # Payments Received Amount Billed Amount Received

LEeees

#o BI”SSEHT _# Payments Recelved Amount_Bllled Amount Received

Pk it ﬁ<

238 50% 30,324.68 18,922.53

December 505 (9 45,658.22 29,758.29




Grizzly Flats Community Services District
Profit/Loss - O/M

June 2024
June 2024 Year-to-Date
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
40000 - O & M Income
40100 - Water Charges - Basic Rate 43,891.79 525,076.60
40110 - Water Charges - Volumetric Rate 2,847.92 23,991.87
40200 - Water User Penalties 54234 6,462.48
40210 - Water User Lien Fees 0.00 3,910.00
40300 - Miscellaneous Revenue 103.55 986.03
40400 - Pooled Interest 40.70 3,559.26
40600 - New Service Installation 0.00 637.09
41000 - Grant Revenue - O&M State of CA 0.00 450,000.00
Total 40000 - O & M Income 47,426.30
Expense
50000 - Personnel Costs
51000 - Salaries Expense
51100 - Field Staff 4,056.00 46,318.39
51200 - Admin Staff 8,296.09 103,773.90
51400 - Standby Pay 34.29 34.29
51600 - Holiday Pay 800.48 8,276.56
Total 51000 - Salaries Expense 13,186.86 158,403.14
62000 - Payroli Expense
52100 - Payroll Tax 981.72 13,280.87
52300 - Workers' Comp 0.00 2,886.48
Total 52000 - Payroll Expense 981.72 16,167.35
53000 - Benefits Expense
53100 - Deferred Comp 0.00 0.00
53200 - HRA Medical 2,949.99 32,546.88
63300 - Life insurance 69.90 279.60
Total 53000 - Benefits Expense 3,019.89 32,826.48
54000 - Contract Operation -79,070.91 162,929.09
Total 50000 - Personnel Costs -61,882.44 370,326.06
60000 - Operations & Utilities Exp
60100 - Alarm Service 243.00 972.00
60200 - Communication 338.90 3,755.32
60400 - Fire & Safety Supplies -591.32 -31.03
60600 - PG&.E 4567 390.35
60700 - Propane 22213 1,5698.95
60800 - Trash Disposal 152.79 72131
30900 - Website 0.00 209.00
Total 60000 - Operations & Utilities Exp 4M1.17 7,615.90
61000 - Water Treatment
61100 - Chemicals 208.40 4,934.85
61200 - Equipment & Supplies 176.63 1,281.37
61300 - Testing & Lab Reports 730.00 10,850.00
Total 61000 - Water Treatment 1,115.03 17,066.22

Year-to-date Collection
from customers $513,906
1,014,623.33 Month of June $44,905

H20 Urban Solutions
months)

(prior-
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District
Profit/Loss - O/M

62000 - Maintenance Exp
62100 - Building
62200 - Customer Meters
62300 - Distribution System
62400 - Grounds
62410 - Grizzly Pond Expenses
62450 - Eagle Ditch
62500 - Office Equipment
62600 - Parts & Equip.
62700 - Road Repairs
62800 - Service Contracts
62900 - Treatment Plant | & If
Total 62000 - Maintenance Exp

63000 - Vehicle Exp.
63100 - Oil/Grease
63200 - Parts & Repairs
63300 - Tires & Snow Chains
63400 - Tractor Maintenance & Repairs
63500 - Fuel Purchases
Total 63000 - Vehicle Exp.

64000 - Employee Exp.
64100 - Clothing
64200 - Education & Certification
64300 - Employee - Auto Mileage
64400 - Transportation and Travel
Total 64000 - Employee Exp. _

65000 - Admin Exp.
65100 - Agency Admin. Fee
65150 - Bank Fees & Supplies
65200 - Election Cost
65250 - Janitorial & Supplies
65300 - Meeting Expense

65350 - Membership & Dues
65400 - Office Supplies

65450 - Postage

65500 - Public & Legal Notices

65550 - Software
Total 65000 - Admin Exp.

66000 - Professional Services
66100 - Audit & Accounting
66200 - Legal
66400 - Liability Insurance
66900 - Liability Other

Total 6600 - Professional Services

67100 - Asset Management Program

Total Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Underground Service Alert
& CA Special District

Water Accts Receivable -
Quickbooks Payroll -
Annual Service Fee

June 2024
June 2024 Year-to-Date
70.00 510.43
0.00 0.00
5,917.71 33,454.32
0.00 5,002.50
0.00 300.00
0.00 10,334.30
0.00 0.00
201.93 431.81
0.00 3,447.28
0.00 3,212.78
0.00 2,769.76
6,189.64 59,463.18
0.00 248.06
0.00 2,185.10
0.00 465.85
56.94 473.84
0.00 3,688.98
56.94 7,061.83
0.00 262.76
-375.00 104.99
0.00 89.51
0.00 241.18
-375.00. . 698.44
22418 5,780.93
23.70 480.28
0.00 0.00
62.94 621.04
0.00 265.48
744.00 2,948.00
0.00 3,524.41
0.00 4,910.34
53.82 1,300.17
0.00 4,216.49
1,108.64 24,047.14
0.00 14,990.00
1,573.20 5,198.40
1,726.25 20,762.51
0.00 25,231.82
3,299.45 66,182.73
0.00 0.00
-50,076.57 552,461.50
$97,502.87 $462,161.83

age 2 of 2
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Grizzly Flat Community Services District
Profit/Loss - CIP
June 2024

CIP Income/Expense
Income

45000 - Capital Income
45100 - Standby Charges
45200 - Penalties on Standyby Fees
45300 - Capital Connection Fee
45600 - Pooled Interest

Total 45000 - Capital Income

70000 - Capital Expense

70000 - Capital Purchases

70210 - Grant Expense
70300 - Interest on Long Term Debt
70800 - Depreciation

Total 70000 - Capital Expense

Net Income (Loss)

June 2024

Year-to-Date

0.00 58,128.32
0.00 567.32
0.00 6,030.60
0.00 8,508.12
0.00 73,234.36
Admin Office HVAC
0.00 10,500.00 System
H20 - Engineering
28,325.65 28,325.65 Services - General
0.00 24,126.76
7,641.42 91,697.04
35,967.07 - 154,649.45 -
-35,967.07 -81,415.09




Grizzly Flats Community Services District

Check Detail
June 4, 2024
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount | Original Amount
Bill Pmt -Check [5060 06/04/2024 | Andrew Vicars. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -601.30
Bill Boots-2024 05/28/2024 64100 - Clothing -262.76 262.76
Bill 6/30/2024 06/03/2024 22200 - Accrued HRA Medical -338.54 338.54
-601.30 o i
Bill Pmt -Check |5061 06/04/2024 | CALNET 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -138.78
Bill - 21802726 05/31/2024 60200 - Communication -138.78 138.78
-138.78 138.78 /
Bill Pmt -Check |5062 06/04/2024 |Camille D'Ambrosio 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -760.00
Bill 5 06/03/2024 17016 - WIP - ARPA -760.00 760.00
-760.00 760.00|V
Bill Pmt -Check |5063 06/04/2024 |Darlene Serpa Accounting 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -740.00
Bill May-24 05/31/2024 66100 - Audit & Accounting -740.00 740.00
-740.00 740,007
Bill Pmt -Check |5064 06/04/2024 |Eurofins Eaton Analytical, Inc. |10100 - WF-O&M Checking -15.00
Bill 3800053304 05/28/2024 61300 - Testing & Lab Reports -15.00 15.00
15,00 15.00|
Bill Pmt -Check |5065 06/04/2024| FEMA. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -49,621.26
Bill EMO-2023-LF | 05/31/2024 24100 - Loan - CA Disaster Loan -48,767.00 48,767.00
-4619CAN1 70300 - Interest On Long Term Debt -854.26 854.26
-49,621.26 49,621.26| ¢
Bill Pmt -Check |5066 06/04/2024 |Inland Business Systems 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -140.07
Bill 4178413 05/21/2024 62800 - Service Contracts -140.07 140.07
-140.07 140.07 V/
Bill Pmt -Check (5067 06/04/2024 | Jessica Phillips. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -562.34
Bitt 5/21/12024 05/21/2024 22200 - Accrued HRA Medical -562.34 562.34
-562.34 562.34) w
Bill Pmt -Check |5068 06/04/2024 | Kier & Wright Civil Engineers |10100 - WF-O&M Checking -55,121.50
Bill 296336 05/31/2024 17018 - #2 Reservoir Lining Rehab -33,614.75 33,614.75
Bill 296320 05/31/2024 17017 - #1 Clearwell & WTP imp -21,508.75 21,506.75
-55,121.50 55,121,50
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District

Check Detail
June 4, 2024
Bill Pmt -Check |5069 06/04/2024 |Kim Gustafson. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -3,214.53
Bill 5/30/2024 05/30/2024 22200 - Accrued HRA Medical -3,214.53 3,214.53
-3,214.53 3,21453 W
Bill Pmt -Check (5070 06/04/2024 | Larry Bain, CPA 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -6,850.00
Bill 6/30/2023 05/29/2024 66100 - Audit & Accounting -6,850.00 6,850.00
-6,850.00 6,850.00| /™
Bill Pmt -Check {5071 06/04/2024 Mountain Democrat, Inc 10100 - WF-O&M Checking 476.70
Bill 13115 05/17/2024 65500 - Public & Legal Notices -476.70 ; 476.70 /
-476.70 476.70
Bill Pmt -Check {5072 06/04/2024 |Northstar Chemical, Inc. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -3,383.35
Bill 281668 05/22/2024 15000 - Prepaid Expenses -3,383.35 3,383.35
-3,383.35 3,383.35 r./
Bill Pmt -Check (5073 06/04/2024 | ODP Business Solutions, LLC {10100 - WF-O&M Checking -145.33
Bill 366128145001 | 05/28/2024 65400 - Office Supplies -145.33 145.33
N _ 14533 145.33| v’
Bill Pmt -Check (5074 06/04/2024 PG & E 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -29.54
Bill 5/16/2024 05/16/2024 60600 - PG&E -29.54 29.54
-29.54 29.54| v~/
Bill Pmt -Check 5075 06/04/2024 |Verizon Wireless 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -138.03
Bifl 9680372187 05/15/2024 60200 - Communication -126.32 126.32
14800 - Caldor Fire Expenses -11.71 11.71
-138.03 138.03| v
Bill Pmt -Check [5076 06/04/2024|US Bank Corporate Payments {10100 - WF-O&M Checking -769.47
Bill 5/15/24 05/15/2024 17016 - WIP - ARPA -52.50 52.50
65450 - Postage -476.00 476.00
60200 - Communication -126.32 126.32
14800 - Caldor Fire Expenses -11.71 11.71
65500 - Public & Legal Notices -22.50 2250
60400 - Fire and Safety Supplies -80.44 80.44
-769.47 769.47 «/
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District

Check Detail
June 20, 2024
Paid Original
Type Num Date Name Account Amount Amount
Bill Pmt -Check 5077 06/20/2024 | Andrew Vicars. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -1,015.06
Bill 6/20/24 06/20/2024 22200 - Accrued HRA Medical -1,015.06 1,015.06
-1,01508|  1,015.06|¥
Bill Pmt -Check {5078 06/20/2024 | California Rural Water Assoc. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -744.00
Bill 2024-2025 | 06/01/2024 65350 - Membership & Dues -744.00 744.00
v 74400 74400 /
Bill Pmt -Check {5079 06/20/2024 | Dearborn Life Insurace Company 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -69.90
Bill 6/15/24 06/01/2024| 53300 - Life Insurance -69.90 69.90
-69.90 69.90 J
Bill Pmt -Check | 5080 06/20/2024 | El Dorado County Dept of Transport {10100 - WF-O&M Checking -224.18
Bill u19227 06/06/2024 65100 - Agency Admin. Fee -224.18 22418
22418|  224.18| v/
Bill Pmt -Check |5081 06/20/2024 | El Dorado Irrigation District 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -208.40
Bill 6122024 06/12/2024 61100 - Chemicals -208.40 208.40
-208.40 208.40] 4~
Bill Pmt -Check |5082 06/20/2024 | Eurofins Eaton Analytical, Inc. - 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -385.00
Bill 3800054022 06/04/2024 61300 - Testing & Lab Reports -300.00 300.00
Bill 3800054646| 06/11/2024 61300 - Testing & Lab Reports -85.00 85.00
38500  385.00| ¥
Bill Pmt -Check | 5083 06/20/2024 | Jessica Phillips. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking £521.99
Bill 6/20/24 06/20/2024 22200 - Accrued HRA Medical -521.99 521.99
52190 52190
Bill Pmt -Check |5084 06/20/2024 | Kim Gustafson. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking 54214
Bill 8/29/23 06/11/2024 64300 - Employee - Auto Mileage -289.51 289.51
64400 - Transportation and Travel -252.63 252,63
542,14 542.14) ¢/
Bill Pmt -Check {5085 06/20/2024 | Koby Pest Control 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -70.00
Bill . 266358 06/07/2024 62100 - Building ~70.00 70.00
-70.00 70.00| r
Bill Pmt -Check {5086 06/20/2024 | Mountain Democrat, Inc 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -332.50
Bill 13234E 06/01/2024 17017 - #1 Clearwell & WTP Improvements -332.50 33250
-332.50 3325044~
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District

Check Detail
June 20, 2024

Bill Pmt -Check |5087 06/20/2024 (PACE Supply Corp. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -3,931.88
Bill 69576354 06/13/2024 14800 - Caldor Fire Expenses -3,931.88 3,931.88
-3,931.88 3,931.88 n/
Bill Pmt -Check |5088 06/20/2024 |SDRMA 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -25,824.56
Bill 75783 06/05/2024 15200 - Worker's Comp -2,297.08 2,297.08
Bill 75316 06/05/2024 15100 - Insurance -23,527.48|  23,527.48
-25,824.56| 25,824.56 ¢
Bill Pmt -Check |5089 06/20/2024 |Water Environmental Testing Lab 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -160.00
Bill 24-05-GF 06/04/2024 61300 - Testing & Lab Reports -160.00 160.00
-160.00 160.00 '
Bill Pmt -Check 15090 06/20/2024 {White Benner, LLP 10100 - WF-O&M Checking -1,573.20
Bill 50163 06/11/2024 66200 - Legal -1,573.20 1,573.20
157320]  1,573.20| r~/

Bill Pmt -Check |5091 06/20/2024 [H20 Urban Solutions, Inc. 10100 - WF-O&M Checking _ -295,046.58
Bill 4200.003.17] 06/01/2024 23500 - Cther Liability -14,162.83| 28,325.65
70210 - Grant Expense -14,162.82; 28,325.65

Bill 4200.008.01) 06/01/2024 23500 - Cther Liability -6,35497 12,709.93
17019 - FEMA Project 4683DR Storm Damal ~ -6,354.96|  12,709.93

Bill 4200.005.08] 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -14,462.00 28,924.00
14800 - Caldor Fire Expenses -14,462.00| 28,924.00

Bill 4200.005.09| 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -1,991.13 3,982.25
14800 - Caldor Fire Expenses -1,991.12 3,982.25

Bill 4200.002.68| 06/01/2024 23500 - Cther Liability -19,544.00f 19,544.00
Bill 4200.002.69| 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -20,603.00f 20,603.00
Bill 4200.002.70, 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -18,109.00] 18,109.00
Bill 4200.002.71 06/01/2024 23500 - Cther Liability -21,439.00| 21,439.00
Bill 4200.002.72 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -17,139.50| 17,139.50
Bill 4200.002.73| 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -17,95750| 17,957.50
Bill 4200.002.74| 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -19,001.00{ 19,001.00
Bilt 4200.002.75| 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -20,621.00{ 20,621.00
Bill 4200.002.76| 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -24,006.75| 24,006.75
Bill 4200.002.77, 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -20,316.00| 20,316.00
Bill 4200.002.78 06/01/2024 23500 - Other Liability -22,368.00] 22,368.00
-295,046.58| 368,988.41
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024

June 31, 2024

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

10000 - Cash In Banks
10100 - WF-O&M Checking
10200 - WF- Payroll Checking
10400 - WF- USDA Loan Reserve

Total 10000 - Cash In Banks

11000 - LAIF Investments
11100 - O&M Funds
11110 - O & M Reserve Acct
Total 11100 - O&M Funds
11800 - CIP Funds
11210 - CIP Dedicated Reserve
11220 - CIP Restricted Reserve

11240 - Hydrant Repair and Replacemen

Total 11800 - CIP Funds
Total 11000 - LAIF Investments

12000 - Cash in County Treasury
12200 - CIP Funds
Total 12000 - Cash in County Treasury

13000 - Petty Cash Fund
Total Checking/Savings

Other Current Assets
14500 - Other Receivable

14700 - Grant Reimburseable
14800 - Caldor Fire Expenses

14900 - A/R- Water User Fees
15000 - Prepaid Expenses
15100 - Insurance
15200 - Worker's Comp
Total 15000 - Prepaid Expenses
Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
16000 - Capital Assets
16100 - Land
16200 - Water Plant
16300 - Vehicles
16400 - Equipment
16900 - Accumulated Depreciation
Total 16000 - Capital Assets

1,146,819.72
14,401.39
45,989.04

1,207,210.15

107,229.21 Plus: Capital Purchase - HVAC System

107,229.21

21,889.14 Less: Capital Purchase - HVAC System
250,000.00
15,000.00

286,889.14

394,118.35

-2,570.80 County Overpayment

-2,570.80

100.00

1,598,857.70

0.00

USDA & BaseCamp Enviro - Tree
Removal - Storm Damage & ARPA
113,130.86 Pump Upgrades

259,423.60 Offset by acct 25000

Amount owed by customers. Includes
158,108.29 regular monthly billing of $47,513

23,527 .48
2,297.08

25,824.56

556,487.31

2,155,345.01

237,405.00
3,546,527.91
68,275.01
269,188.21
-2,026,072.04

2,095,324.09
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024

June 31, 2024

17000 - Work In Progress

17010 - WIP - Reservoir Liner Repairs 22,625.00

17015 - WIP - DFA Grant - Improve (3) 3,025.00

17016 - WIP - ARPA - Other 4,910.00

17017 - WIP - ARPA #1 Clearwell & WTP Imp 105,011.89

17018 - WIP - ARPA #2 Reservoir Lining Rehab 33,982.25

17019 - FEMA Project 4683DR Storm Damages 21,709.93

17020 - WIP - USDA Grant - Tree Felling 20,023.25

17700 - Water Master Plan (H20u) 29,135.00

Total 17000 - Work In Progress 240,422.32
Total Fixed Assets 2,335,746.41
TOTAL ASSETS 4,491,091.42

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 - Accounts Payable 9,677.50
Total Accounts Payable 9,677.50
Other Current Liabilities
21400 - Other Payables or Expense 0.00
22000 - Personnel Payables
22100 - Federal & State Payroll Taxes 0.00
22200 - Accrued HRA Medical 52,487.15
22300 - Accrued Vacation 3,348.49
Total 22000 - Personnel Payables i 55,835.64
23500 - Other Liability 25,000.00 H20 Urban Sclutions
24100 - Loan - CA Disaster Loan 0.00 Loan Paid in Full
Grants & Projects
24900 - Project 659585 - Utility Damage 148,458.27
24910 - WIP - ARPA Grant 55,302.38
24920 - Project 437365 - Fire Hydrants 357,904.95
25000 - Deferred Revenue Advance 509,638.16 Funds received - projects on going - per CPA
Total Other Current Liabilities 1,152,139.40
Total Current Liabilities 1,161,816.90
Long Term Liabilities
20200 - USDA Loan 766,500.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 766,500.00
Total Liabilities 1,928,316.90
Equity
167 - Retained Earnings - Old Acct 342,148.81
30000 - Reserves-Retained Earnings 1,176,447.01
30100 - Reserves- CIP Restricted 540,875.62
30300 - Reserves - Asset Managment 80,548.45
30400 - Reserves - USDA Loan Reserve 42,007.89
Net Income 380,746.74
Total Equity | 2,562,774.52]
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,491,091.42

5
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District

O/M Budget vs. Actual
June 2024
Jul-23 to June-24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
40000 - O & M Income
40100 - Water Charges - Basic Rate 525,076.60 484,000.00 41,076.60 108.49%
40110 - Water Charges - Volumetric Rate 23,991.87 18,000.00 4,991.87 126.27%
40200 - Water User Penalties 6,462.48 6,000.00 462.48 107.71%
40210 - Water User Lein Fees 3,910.00 0.00 3,910.00 100.0%
40300 - Miscellaneous Revenue 986.03 4,000.00 -3,013.97 24.65%
40400 - Pooled Interest 3,550.26 1,000.00 2,559.26 355.93%
40600 - New Service Installation 637.09 2,000.00 -1,362.91 31.86%
41000 - Grant Revenue O&M - State of CA 450,000.00 0.00 450,000.00 100.0%
Total 40000 - O & M Income 1,014,623.33 516,000.00 498,623.33 196.63%
Expense
50000 - Personnel Costs
51000 - Salaries Expense
51100 - Field Staff 46,318.39 68,016.00 -21,697.61 68.1%
51200 - Admin Staff 103,773.90 101,194.00 2,579.90 102.55%
51400 - Standby Pay 34.29 0.00 34.29 100.0%
51600 - Holiday Pay  8,276.56 803000 = 24656 103.07%
Total 51000 - Salaries Expense 158,403.14 177,240.00 -18,836.86 89.37%
52000 - Payroll Expense
52100 - Payroll Tax 13,280.87 16,500.00 -3,219.13 80.49%
52300 - Workers' Comp 2,886.48 3,607.00 -720.52 80.02%
Total 52000 - Payroll Expense 16,167.35 20,107.00 -3,939.65 80.41%
63000 - Benefits Expense
53100 - Deferred Comp 0.00 2,509.00 -2,509.00 0.0%
53200 - HRA Medical 32,546.88 35,400.00 -2,853.12 91.94%
53300 - Life Insurance 279.60 500.00 -220.40 55.92%
Total 53000 - Benefits Expense 32,826.48 38,409.00 -5,682.52 85.47%
54000 - Contract Operations 162,929.09 200,000.00 -37,070.91 81.47%
Total 50000 - Personnel Costs 370,326.06 435,756.00 -65,429.94 84.98%

o
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Grizzly Flats Community Services District

60000 - Operations & Utilities Exp
60100 - Alarm Service
60200 - Communication
60400 - Fire and Safety Supplies
6060